purpose of conducting medical research limited to the effect of animal fat in the diet of humans.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 722-H. F. No. 2434

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Shamrock; compensation of officers and employees.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Shamrock, town of; compensation. Notwith-standing Minnesota Statutes, Section 367.05 or any other law to the contrary, the town of Shamrock in Aitkin county may compensate the town treasurer at the rate of \$8 per day for attendance at not to exceed 12 meetings per year, and may compensate a deputy clerk at the rates provided by law for a clerk, for attendance at the annual town meeting or at any other meeting where the deputy substitutes for the clerk.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the town board of the town of Shamrock, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 723-H. F. No. 2593

An act relating to the displacement of underground waters by the underground storage of gas or liquids under pressure; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 84.58, Subdivision 5, and adding a subdivision; and Chapter 84, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 84.58, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Underground storage of gases or liquids; procedure

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.